 USER’S MANUAL
AN1890
Rev 0.00
September 12 , 2013
ISL6742BEVAL3Z
Power Converter 36V to 75V Input, 12V Output Up to 10A
Introduction
The ISL6742BEVAL3Z is a standard quarter brick power

CH3: ON/OFF TERMINAL, CH4: LOAD CURRENT
FIGURE 48. ENABLE WITH FULL LOAD, CH1: OUTPUT VOLTAGE,
CH3: ON/OFF TERMINAL, CH4: LOAD CURRENT
100ms
100ms
100ms
100ms
AN1890 Rev 0.00 Page 15 of 22
September 12 , 2013
ISL6742BEVAL3Z
Bill of Materials
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTIONS MFG MFG PART NUMBER
1 2 CR1 CR2 DIODE SCHOTTKY, 30V, 200mA, SOT-23 Fairchild Semiconductor BAT54S
2 2 CR3, CR4 DIODE SCHOTTKY, DUAL, 70V/100mA SOT-23 Vishay bas70-04-V-GS08
3 2 C2, C3 CAP, CER, 3.3µF, 50V, X7R 10% 1206 TDK C3216X7R1H335K
4 2 C4, C6 CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, 0603 MURATA GRM188R71C104KA01D
5 10 C5, C15, C23, C26, C29,
C35, C36, C55, C56, C57
CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 16V, 10% X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71C104KA88D
6 2 C7, C58 CAP, CER, 220pF, 50V, 5%, NP0, 0402 MURATA GRM1555C1H221JA01D
7 5 C8, C9, C11, C21, C38 CAP, CER, 22µF, 16V, X7R, 1210 TDK C3225X7R1C226K
8 3 C10, C30, C31 CAP, CER, 0.1µF, 100V, X7R, 0603 MURATA GRM188R72A104KA35D
9 1 C12 POSCAP, 20V, 100µF, D3L Sanyo 20TQC100MYF
10 5 C14, C17, C20, C24, C37 CAP, CER, 1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71H102KA01D
11 2 C16, C19 CAP, CER, 0.022µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71C223KA01D
12 1 C18 CAP, CER, 150pF, 50V, 5%, NP0, 0402 MURATA GRM1555C1H151JA01D
13 1 C22 CAP, CER, 8200pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71H822KA88D
14 1 C25 CAP, CER, 470pF, 50V, 5%, NP0, 0402 MURATA GRM1555C1H471JA01D
15 1 C28 CAP, CER, 10000pF, 16V, 10%, X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71C103KA01D
16 1 C32 CAP, CER, 4.7µF, 16V, X7R, 0805 MURATA GRM21BR71C475KA73L
17 3 C33, C34, C59 CAP, CER, 100pF, 50V, 5%, NP0, 0402 MURATA GRM1555C1H101JZ01D
18 1 C39 CAP, CER, 680pF, 250V, 10%, X7R, 1808 MURATA GA342QR7GD681KW01L
19 1 C40 CAP, CER, 3300pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71H332KA01D
20 1 C41 CAP, CER, 0.047µF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 TDK Corporation C1005X7R1H473K
21 2 C46, C47 CAP, CER, 2200pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, 0402 MURATA GRM155R71H222KA01D
22 1 D11 DIODE ZENER, 4.7V, 500MW, SOD-123 Diodes Inc BZT52C4V7-13-F
23 3 D13, D14, D18 DIODE SCHOTTKY, 30V, SC-79 Infineon Technologies BAT 54-02V E6327
24 1 D15 DIODE SCHOTTKY, 30V, 200mA, SOT-23 Fairchild Semiconductor BAT54A
25 2 D16, D17 DIODE SCHOTTKY, 30V, 200mA, SOT-23 Fairchild Semiconductor BAT54C
26 6 D25, D28, D29, D30, D31,
D32
DIODE SCHOTTKY, 70V, 70mA, SOD-323 Infineon Technologies BAS 170W E6327
27 2 D26, D27 DIODE SCHOTTKY, 1A, 100V, SMA Vishay SS1H10-E3/61T
28 2 D34, D35 DIODE SWITCH, 100V, 400MW, SOD123 Diodes 1N4148W-7-F
29 1 L1 INDUCTOR SHIELD, PWR, 1µH SMD Pulse pg0083.102nl
30 1 L2 INDUCT PWR, 3.3µH SMD Pulse PG0138.332NL
31 1 L3 INDUCT FILTER, 220µH SMD Coilcraft DO1605T-224MLC
32 6 P1, P2, P3, P5, P6, P7 1mm Power Terminal ZRX Inc CZ118
33 2 P4, P8 1.5mm Power Terminal ZRX Inc CZ117
34 4 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 MOSFET, N-CH, 100V, 90A, TDSON-8 Infineon Technologies BSC070N10NS3 G
35 2 Q17, Q18 MOSFET, N-CH, 100V, 150mA, SOT-23 NXP Semiconductors BSS123 215
36 1 Q19 TRANS, NPN, LP, 100mA, 45V, SOT23 ON Semiconductor BC847ALT1G
37 1 Q20 TRANSISTOR, GP, PNP, AMP, SOT-23 Fairchild Semiconductor MMBT3906
38 3 R3, R75, R76 RES, 10.0 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0710RL
AN1890 Rev 0.00 Page 16 of 22
September 12 , 2013
ISL6742BEVAL3Z
39 2 R4, R6 RES, 100 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07100RL
40 2 R5, R8 RES, 6.49 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Vishay/Dale CRCW04026R49FKED
41 1 R7 RES, 499 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07499RL
42 1 R9 RES, 100 1/8W, 1%, 0805, SMD Yageo RC0805FR-07100RL
43 1 R11 RES, 220 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07220RL
44 1 R12 RES, 9.53k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-079K53L
45 7 R13, R27, R28, R42, R43,
R56, R80
RES, 100k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07100KL
46 1 R14 RES, 1.50k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-071K5L
47 3 R15, R25, R32 RES, 2.00k 1/16W, 1%, SMD, 0402 Yageo RT0402FRE072KL
48 6 R16, R17, R57, R64, R67,
R73
RES, 10.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0710KL
49 6 R19, R51, R52, R53, R61,
R77
RES, 1.00k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-071KL
50 2 R20, R72 RES, 1.20k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-071K2L
51 1 R21 RES, 820 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07820RL
52 1 R23 RES, 12.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0712KL
53 1 R24 RES, 3.16k 1/16W, 1%, SMD, 0402 Yageo RT0402FRE073K16L
54 1 R26 RES, 6.65k 1/16W, 1%, SMD, 0402 Yageo RT0402FRE076K65L
55 1 R29 RES, 39.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0739KL
56 4 R30, R31, R41, R81 RES, 12.7k 1/16W, 1%, SMD, 0402 Yageo RT0402FRE0712K7L
57 1 R33 RES, 3.60k 1/16W, 1%, SMD, 0402 Yageo RT0402FRE073K6L
58 1 R34 RES, 20.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0720KL
59 2 R36, R37 RES, 2.20 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-072R2L
60 2 R39, R40 RES, 330 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07330RL
61 3 R44, R45, R46 RES, 0.0 1/16W, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402JR-070RL
62 2 R47, R48 RES, 5.10k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-075K1L
63 2 R49, R50 RES, 1.40k 1/16W, 1%, SMD, 0402 Yageo RT0402FRE071K4L
64 6 R55, R79, R85, R86, R88,
R89
RES, SMD, 1/2W, 22k J 1206 WALSIN WF12P223JTL
65 1 R58 RES, 510k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07510KL
66 1 R59 RES, 27.4k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0727K4L
67 2 R60, R83 RES, 2M 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Vishay/Dale CRCW04022M00FKED
68 2 R62, R69 RES, 499k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07499KL
69 1 R63 RES, 13.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0713KL
70 3 R65, R66, R82 RES, 15.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0715KL
71 2 R68, R78 RES, 30.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0730KL
72 1 R70 RES, 2.40k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-072K4L
73 1 R71 RES, 11.0k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-0711KL
74 1 R74 RES, 249k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07249KL
75 1 R87 RES, 150k 1/16W, 1%, 0402, SMD Yageo RC0402FR-07150KL
Bill of Materials (Continued)
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTIONS MFG MFG PART NUMBER
AN1890 Rev 0.00 Page 17 of 22
September 12 , 2013